
 
NOTICE 

 
OF 

 
MEETING 

 

MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT 
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

 
will meet on 

 
WEDNESDAY, 15TH SEPTEMBER, 2021 

 
At 7.00 pm 

 
by 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL, MAIDENHEAD,  ON RBWM YOUTUBE  

 
 

TO: MEMBERS OF THE MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 
COUNCILLORS PHIL HASELER (CHAIRMAN), ROSS MCWILLIAMS (VICE-
CHAIRMAN), JOHN BALDWIN, GURPREET BHANGRA, MANDY BRAR, 
GERRY CLARK, GEOFF HILL, JOSHUA REYNOLDS AND LEO WALTERS  

 
 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 
 
COUNCILLORS CLIVE BASKERVILLE, STUART CARROLL, DEL CAMPO, 
ANDREW JOHNSON, GREG JONES, GURCH SINGH, DONNA STIMSON, 
CHRIS TARGOWSKI AND HELEN TAYLOR 

 
 

Karen Shepherd – Head of Governance - Issued: 7 September 2021 
 
Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 

web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator Shilpa Manek 01628 796310 

 
 

Recording of Meetings – In line with the council’s commitment to transparency the Part I (public) section of the virtual 

meeting will be streamed live and recorded via Zoom. By participating in the meeting by audio and/or video, you are 
giving consent to being recorded and acknowledge that the recording will be in the public domain. If you have any 

questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to Democratic Services or Legal representative at the meeting. 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/user/WindsorMaidenhead/videos
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


 

 

AGENDA 
 

PART I 
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO 
 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 

  

 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To receive any declarations of interest. 

  

5 - 6 
 

3.   MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 18 AUGUST 2021 
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 18TH August 2021 as a true 
and accurate record. 

  

7 - 10 
 

4.   21/01616/FULL - 70 HIGH STREET - MAIDENHEAD - SL6 1PY 
 
PROPOSAL: Change of use and extension to the upper floors from ancillary retail 
use to form 8 apartments, alteration and extension of the ground floor retail unit with 
roof terrace over, alteration and extension of first and second floor, and construction 
of a block of 18 apartments with new pedestrian access. 

 
RECOMMENDATION: Defer and Delegate 
 
APPLICANT: Mr Nicholas 
 
MEMBER CALL-IN: N/A 
 
EXPIRY DATE: 6 September 2021 

  

11 - 40 
 

5.   21/01774/FULL - HALF TIMBERS - ALLEYNS LANE - COOKHAM - 
MAIDENHEAD - SL6 9AE 
 
PROPOSAL: Single storey rear extension and a new basement pool, 
gym and plant with open sunken courtyard. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Permit 
 
APPLICANT: Mr & Mrs Lloyd 
 
MEMBER CALL-IN: N/A 
 
EXPIRY DATE: 17 September 2021 
  

41 - 50 
 

6.   PLANNING APPEALS RECEIVED AND PLANNING DECISION 
REPORT 
 
Panel Members to note report. 

  

51 - 54 
 

 



 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 
 
In accordance with the requirements of the Local Government (Access to Information) 
Act 
1985, each item on this report includes a list of Background Papers that have been 
relied 
on to a material extent in the formulation of the report and recommendation. 
The list of Background Papers will normally include relevant previous planning decisions, 
replies to formal consultations and relevant letter of representation received from local 
societies, and members of the public. For ease of reference, the total number of letters 
received from members of the public will normally be listed as a single Background 
Paper, 
although a distinction will be made where contrary views are expressed. Any replies to 
consultations that are not received by the time the report goes to print will be recorded 
as 
“Comments Awaited”. 
The list will not include published documents such as the Town and Country Planning 
Acts 
and associated legislation, Department of the Environment Circulars, the Berkshire 
Structure Plan, Statutory Local Plans o
[...]
 ‘I declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in item x 
because xxx. As soon as we come to that item, I will leave the room/ move to the public area for the 
entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Or, if making representations on the item: ‘I declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in item x because xxx. 
As soon as we come to that item, I will make representations, then I will leave the room/ move to the 
public area for the entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Prejudicial Interests 
 
Any interest which a reasonable, fair minded and informed member of the public would reasonably believe is so 
significant that it harms or impairs the Member’s ability to judge the public interest in the item, i.e. a Member’s 
decision making is influenced by their interest so that they are not able to impartially consider relevant issues.   
 
A Member with a Prejudicial interest should state in the meeting: ‘I declare a Prejudicial Interest in item x 
because xxx. As soon as we come to that item, I will leave the room/ move to the public area for the 
entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Or, if making representations in the item: ‘I declare a Prejudicial Interest in item x because xxx. As soon as 
we come to that item, I will make representations, then I will leave the room/ move to the public area for 
the entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Personal interests 
 
Any other connection or association which a member of the public may reasonably think may influence a 
Member when making a decision on council matters.  
 

Members with a Personal Interest should state at the meeting: ‘I wish to declare a Personal Interest in item x 
because xxx’. As this is a Personal Interest only, I will take part in the discussion and vote on the 
matter. 6



MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 18 AUGUST 2021 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Phil Haseler (Chairman), John Baldwin, Mandy Brar, 
Gerry Clark, Geoff Hill, Andrew Johnson, Joshua Reynolds and Donna Stimson 

 
Also in attendance: Councillor Leo Walters 
 
Officers: Neil Allen, Jane Cryer, Tony Franklin, Antonia Liu, Shilpa Manek and Adrien 
Waite 
 
 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bhangra, G Jones and McWilliams. 
Councillors Johnson and Stimson were substituting. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Hill declared a prejudicial interest for Item 6 as he has a property in Maidenhead, 
near the application address. Councillor Hill would leave the room and not take part in the 
debate or vote. 
 
Councillor Stimson declared a prejudicial interest in Item 1. Councillor Stimson would leave 
the room and not take part in the debate or the vote. 

 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 21 JULY 2021  
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: that the minutes of the meeting held on 21 July 2021 of the 
Royal Borough Development Management Panel be noted. 
 
20/02484/FULL - LAND ADJ 33A THE CRESCENT - MAIDENHEAD - SL6 6AG  
 
A motion was put forward by Councillor Baldwin to refuse the application, contrary to the 
Officer recommendation, on grounds of overdevelopment of site and concern about design, 
character and appearance of area. The motion was seconded by Councillor Brar. 
 
A named vote was taken. 
 

20/02484/FULL - LAND ADJ 33A THE CRESCENT - MAIDENHEAD - SL6 6AG (Motion) 
Councillor Phil Haseler For 

Councillor John Baldwin For 

Councillor Mandy Brar For 

Councillor Gerry Clark For 

Councillor Geoffrey Hill Against 

Councillor Andrew Johnson For 

Councillor Joshua Reynolds For 

Councillor Donna Stimson Conflict Of Interests 

Carried 

 
RESOLVED: That the application be refused, contrary to the Officers recommendation. 
 
The Panel were addressed by Mr Paul Ringer (Objector), Mr Matt Taylor (Applicant) and 
Councillor Donna Stimson. 

7

Agenda Item 3



 
20/03450/FULL - LAND TO THE SOUTH OF 18 TO 20 AND OPEN SPACE TO THE 

SOUTH OF RAY MILL ROAD EAST - MAIDENHEAD  
 
This application was withdrawn by the Applicant at the meeting. 

 
20/03497/OUT - POUNDSTRETCHER - 31-33 HIGH STREET - MAIDENHEAD - SL6 

1JG  
 
A motion was put forward by Councillor Johnson to approve the application, as per Officers 
recommendation. This was seconded by Councillor Clark. 
 
A named vote was taken. 
 

20/03497/OUT - POUNDSTRETCHER - 31-33 HIGH STREET - MAIDENHEAD - SL6 1JG 
(Motion) 
Councillor Phil Haseler For 

Councillor John Baldwin No vote recorded 

Councillor Mandy Brar For 

Councillor Gerry Clark For 

Councillor Geoffrey Hill Conflict Of Interests 

Councillor Andrew Johnson For 

Councillor Joshua Reynolds For 

Councillor Donna Stimson For 

Carried 

 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the application be approved, as per the Officer 
recommendation. 
 
 
The Panel were addressed by Mr Win Man (Objector) and Mr David Howells (Applicant) 

 
21/01684/FULL - 4 MAIDENHEAD COURT PARK - MAIDENHEAD - SL6 8HN  
 
A motion was put forward by Councillor Hill to approve the application, as per Officer 
recommendation and the conditions in paragraph 11 in the report and with the additional 
condition in the panel update and a further condition that the hedge to the front of the site be 
maintained at 1.2m to maintain openness of the site. This was seconded by Councillor Clark. 
 
A named vote was taken. 
 

21/01684/FULL - 4 MAIDENHEAD COURT PARK - MAIDENHEAD - SL6 8HN (Motion) 

Councillor Phil Haseler For 

Councillor John Baldwin No vote recorded 

Councillor Mandy Brar For 

Councillor Gerry Clark For 

Councillor Geoffrey Hill For 

Councillor Andrew Johnson Against 

Councillor Joshua Reynolds Against 

Councillor Donna Stimson For 

Carried 

 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved as per Officer recommendation and with 
all additional conditions.  
 
 

8



The Panel were addressed by Ms Dierdre Wells (Objector) and Mr Nav Fazal (Applicant). A 
written speech was read out on behalf of Councillor Chris Targowski. 

 
PLANNING APPEALS RECEIVED AND PLANNING DECISION REPORT  
 
The Panel noted the reports. 
 
 
The meeting, which began at 7.45 pm, finished at 9.30 pm 
 

CHAIRMAN………………………………. 
 

DATE……………………………….......... 
 

9



This page is intentionally left blank



  

ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

 
15 September 2021          Item:  1 

Application 
No.: 

21/01616/FULL 

Location: 70 High Street Maidenhead SL6 1PY 
Proposal: Change of use and extension to the upper floors from ancillary retail use to form 8 

apartments, alteration and extension of the ground floor retail unit with roof terrace 
over, alteration and extension of first and second floor, and construction of a block of 
18 apartments with new pedestrian access. 

Applicant: Mr Nicholas 
Agent: Mr Paul Devine 
Parish/Ward: Maidenhead Unparished/St Marys 
  

If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Antonia Liu on 01628 796034 or at 
antonia.liu@rbwm.gov.uk 

 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The application is for a change of use and extension to the upper floors from ancillary retail use 

to form 8 apartments, alteration and extension of the ground floor retail unit with roof terrace over 
providing approximately 245sqm of communal amenity space, alteration and extension of first 
and second floor, and construction of a 5 storey block fronting West Street to provide 18 
apartments with new pedestrian access. 

 
1.2 Overall the proposal would retain a viable retail unit within the primary shopping area and town 

centre. The proposal would also provide additional housing on previously developed land in a 
sustainable location, and make more efficient use of under-utilised upper floors above and to the 
rear of shops.  
 

1.3 It is not considered to result in harm to the significance of the heritage asset (Maidenhead Town 
Centre Conservation Area) or its setting, the streetscene when viewed from
[...]
ng 
Authority. The submission shall include full details of all components of the proposed surface 
water drainage system including dimensions, locations, gradients, invert levels, covered levels 
and relevant construction details; supporting calculations confirming compliance with the Non-
Statutory Technical Standards for Sustainable Drainage Systems, the agreed discharge rate of 2 
l/s and the attenuation volumes to be provided; and details of the maintenance arrangements 
relating to the proposed surface water drainage system, confirming who will be responsible for its 
maintenance and the maintenance regime to be implemented. The surface water drainage 
system shall be implemented and maintained in accordance with the approved details thereafter.  
Reason: To ensure compliance with the National Planning Policy Framework and the Non 
Statutory Technical Standards for Sustainable Drainage Systems, and to ensure the proposed 
development is safe from flooding and not does increase flood risk elsewhere. 

12 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the approved plans 
listed below. 
Reason: To ensure that the development is carried out in accordance with the approved 
particulars and plans. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

26



Appendix A – Site Location Plan and Boundary Changes   

 

 

 

 

27



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

28



Appendix B – Proposed Floorplans and Elevations  

 

 

29



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

30



 

 

 

31



 

 

32



 

 

 

 

33



 

 

 

34



 

 

 

35



 

 

 

 

 

36



 

 

 

 

37



 

 

 

 

 

38



 

 

 

 

 

39



 

40



   

ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
 

MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 
15 September 2021          Item:  2 

Application 
No.: 

21/01774/FULL 

Location: Half Timbers  Alleyns Lane Cookham Maidenhead SL6 9AE 
Propos
[...]
HE MEETING HELD ON 18 AUGUST 2021
	4 21/01616/FULL - 70 HIGH STREET - MAIDENHEAD - SL6 1PY
	ITEM 1 appendices

	5 21/01774/FULL - HALF TIMBERS - ALLEYNS LANE - COOKHAM - MAIDENHEAD - SL6 9AE
	ITEM 2 appendices

	6 PLANNING APPEALS RECEIVED AND PLANNING DECISION REPORT



Minutes of the meeting


MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 15 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Phil Haseler (Chairman), Ross McWilliams (Vice-Chairman), 
Gurpreet Bhangra, Mandy Brar, Gerry Clark, Geoff Hill, Joshua Reynolds, Greg Jones 
and Gurch Singh 
 
 
Officers: Tony Franklin, Shilpa Manek and Oran Norris-Browne 
 
 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Leo Walters and John Baldwin. 
Councillors Greg Jones and Gurch Singh were substituting. 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Hill declared a pecuniary interest for Item 1 as he has a property rented out near 
the application address, in central Maidenhead. Councillor Hill left the chamber and took no 
part in the debate and vote. 

 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 18 AUGUST 2021  
 
RESOLVED UNNIMOUSLY: that the minutes of the Maidenhead Development 
Management Committee held on 18 August 2021 were a true and accurate record. 
 
This was proposed by Councillor Hill and seconded by Councillor Reynolds. 

 
21/01616/FULL - 70 HIGH STREET - MAIDENHEAD - SL6 1PY  
 
A motion was put forward by Councillor Singh to Defer and Delegate to Head of Planning, as 
per Officers recommendation. This was seconded by Councillor Reynolds. 
 
A named vote was taken. 
 

21/01616/FULL - 70 HIGH STREET - MAIDENHEAD - SL6 1PY (Motion) 
Councillor Phil Haseler For 

Councillor Ross McWilliams For 

Councillor Gurpreet Bhangra For 

Councillor Mandy Brar For 

Councillor Gerry Clark For 

Councillor Geoffrey Hill Conflict Of Interests 

Councillor Joshua Reynolds For 

Councillor Greg Jones For 

Councillor Gurch Singh For 

Carried 

 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the application be Deferred and Delegated to Head of 
Planning, as per the Officer recommendation. 

 
21/01774/FULL - HALF TIMBERS - ALLEYNS LANE - COOKHAM - MAIDENHEAD –  
SL6 9AE  
 



A motion was put forward by Councillor Hill to approve the application, as per Officers 
recommendation. This was seconded by Councillor Clark. The Committee agreed that a 
requirement for wheel washing of vehicles prior to exiting the site should be incorporated 
within recommended condition 2. 
 
A named vote was taken. 
 

21/01774/FULL - HALF TIMBERS - ALLEYNS LANE - COOKHAM - MAIDENHEAD - SL6 
9AE (Motion) 
Councillor Phil Haseler For 

Councillor Ross McWilliams For 

Councillor Gurpreet Bhangra For 

Councillor Mandy Brar Against 

Councillor Gerry Clark For 

Councillor Geoffrey Hill For 

Councillor Joshua Reynolds For 

Councillor Greg Jones For 

Councillor Gurch Singh Abstain 

Carried 

 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That, subject to the requested amendment to condition 2 
above, the application be approved otherwise as per officer recommendation. 
 
The Committee were addressed by Mr Dick Scarff, Objector. 

 
PLANNING APPEALS RECEIVED AND PLANNING DECISION REPORT  
 
The reports were noted by the Committee. 

 
 
The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 7.45 pm 
 

CHAIRMAN………………………………. 
 

DATE……………………………….......... 
 


